d) The facility did not maintain an adequate filing system for its invoices. 

The Office of the Internal Auditor reviewed a sample (10%) of the Agreed-Upon 
Procedures Reports that were submitted by independent accountants/ CPA's for the 
nine month period ended September 30, 1995. As of July 31, 1996 there were seven 
hundred and seven (707) adult care facilities that were required to have Agreed-Upon 
Procedures Reports. Seventy one (71) adult care facilities were selected and a review 
was completed on sixty nine (69) of the Agreed-Upon Procedures Reports submitted 
for the nine month period ended September 30, 1995.

[...]

d) The facility did not maintain an adequate filing system for its invoices. 

The Office of the Internal Auditor reviewed a sample (10%) of the Agreed-Upon 
Procedures Reports that were submitted by independent accountants/ CPA' s for the 

. nine month period ended September 30, 1995. As of July 31, 1996 there were seven 
hundred and seven (707) adult care facilities that were required to have Agreed-Upon 
Procedures Reports. Seventy one (71) adult care facilities were selected and a review 
was completed on sixty nine (69) of the Agreed-Upon Procedures Reports submitted 
for the nine month period ended September 30, 1995.